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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition

On November 5, 2024, MacroGenics, Inc. (the "Company") announced financial and operating results as of and for the quarter ended September 30, 2024.
The full text of the press release issued in connection with the announcement is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The information provided under this Form 8-K (including Exhibit 99.1) shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number Description of Exhibit
99.1 Press Release dated November 5, 2024
104 Cover Page Interactive Data (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
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Exhibit 99.1

MacroGenics Provides Update on Corporate Progress, Third Quarter 2024 Financial Results

• Strengthened financial posi�on resul�ng from recently announced MARGENZA® transac�on and previously announced
receipt of milestone payment from Incyte related to advancement of ZYNYZ®

• ADAM9-directed ADC (MGC028) Inves�ga�onal New Drug (IND) applica�on submi�ed to FDA
• Conference call scheduled for today at 4:30 p.m. ET 

ROCKVILLE, MD., Nov 5, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) — MacroGenics, Inc. (NASDAQ: MGNX), a biopharmaceu�cal company
focused on discovering, developing, manufacturing and commercializing innova�ve an�body-based therapeu�cs for the
treatment of cancer, today provided an update on its recent corporate progress and reported financial results for the quarter
ended September 30, 2024.

“The pending MARGENZA transac�on as well as the recently received milestone payment from Incyte further solidify our
financial posi�on, enabling us to remain focused on advancing our pipeline of innova�ve product candidates. In that regard, we
are pleased to have submi�ed the IND for MGC028, our next topoisomerase I inhibitor-based ADC, and look forward to
commencing the dose escala�on study in the coming months," said Sco� Koenig, M.D., Ph.D., President and CEO of
MacroGenics. “The advancement of our expanding clinical por�olio con�nues to create data read-out opportuni�es in the near
future.”

Updates on Proprietary Inves�ga�onal Programs

Recent progress and an�cipated events related to MacroGenics’ inves�ga�onal product candidates are highlighted below.

Vobramitamab duocarmazine (vobra duo) is an an�body-drug conjugate (ADC) that targets B7-H3, an an�gen with broad
expression across mul�ple solid tumors and a member of the B7 family of molecules involved in immune regula�on.

• The TAMARACK Phase 2 study of vobra duo is being conducted in pa�ents with metasta�c castra�on-resistant prostate
cancer (mCRPC). While study par�cipants are no longer being dosed in the study, par�cipants con�nue to be monitored
for adverse events, disease progression and survival.

• The Company presented interim results from the TAMARACK study at the European Society for Medical Oncology
(ESMO) Congress in September 2024 and expects to have mature median radiographic progression-free survival (rPFS)
data in hand no later than early 2025.



• Assessment of future development alterna�ves for vobra duo will be based on several factors, including the final
TAMARACK safety and efficacy data in mCRPC, a review of the compe��ve treatment landscape for mCRPC, resource
alloca�on across the Company’s clinical por�olio as well as poten�al partnering opportuni�es for vobra duo. Un�l
MacroGenics completes its assessment of the monotherapy development opportunity for vobra duo in mCRPC, the
Company has paused its other development efforts in alterna�ve tumor types as well as the Phase 1/2 dose combina�on
study of vobra duo plus lorigerlimab.

Emerging ADC Pipeline

• MGC026 is a clinical B7-H3-targe�ng ADC that is site-specifically conjugated to exatecan, a topoisomerase I inhibitor
payload developed by Synaffix (a Lonza company). With dis�nct mechanisms of ac�on and poten�ally different
safety/efficacy profiles, vobra duo and MGC026 may address different cancers, tumor stages, or be used in combina�on
with alternate agents — or poten�ally with one another — to enhance their clinical u�lity. A Phase 1 dose escala�on
study of MGC026 in pa�ents with advanced solid tumors is ongoing.

• MGC028 is a preclinical ADC incorpora�ng an ADAM9-targe�ng an�body and represents the second MacroGenics ADC
molecule that incorporates Synaffix’s novel site-specific linker and topoisomerase I inhibitor-based cytotoxic payload.
ADAM9 (a disintegrin and metalloprotease domain 9) is a member of the ADAM family of mul�func�onal type 1
transmembrane proteins that play a role in tumorigenesis and cancer progression and is overexpressed in mul�ple
cancers, making it an a�rac�ve target for cancer treatment. The Company submi�ed an IND applica�on for MGC028 to
the U.S. Food and Drug Administra�on (FDA) in October.

Lorigerlimab

• Lorigerlimab is a bispecific, tetravalent PD-1 × CTLA-4 DART® molecule. This bispecific checkpoint molecule is being
evaluated in the ongoing LORIKEET trial, a randomized Phase 2 study of lorigerlimab in combina�on with docetaxel vs.
docetaxel alone in second-line, chemotherapy-naïve mCRPC pa�ents. The current trial design includes a primary study
endpoint of rPFS. A total of 150 pa�ents are planned to be treated in the 2:1 randomized study, with more than 100
study par�cipants enrolled to date. The Company an�cipates comple�ng enrollment of the study in late 2024 or early
2025 and providing a clinical update on the study in the first half of 2025.

Partnered Programs

• MGD024 is a next-genera�on, humanized CD123 × CD3 DART molecule designed to minimize cytokine-release
syndrome, while maintaining an�-tumor cytoly�c ac�vity, and permi�ng intermi�ent dosing. MacroGenics con�nues to
enroll pa�ents in a Phase 1 dose-escala�on study of MGD024 in pa�ents with CD123-posi�ve neoplasms, including acute
myeloid leukemia and myelodysplas�c syndromes. Under an October



2022 exclusive op�on and collabora�on agreement, Gilead Sciences, Inc. has the op�on to license MGD024 at
predefined decision points during the Phase 1 study.

• ZYNYZ® (re�fanlimab-dlwr) is a humanized monoclonal an�body targe�ng PD-1 that the Company licensed to Incyte
Corpora�on (Incyte) in 2017. Incyte announced posi�ve Phase 3 top-line results for its registra�onal studies of
re�fanlimab in squamous cell carcinoma of the anal canal and non-small cell lung cancer in July 2024 and con�nues to
conduct global studies of re�fanlimab across mul�ple indica�ons.

During the quarter ended September 30, 2024, MacroGenics announced the achievement of $100.0 million in
milestones from Incyte related to development progress of re�fanlimab, following an agreement on July 24, 2024,
pursuant to which certain milestones were deemed to have been met.

• MARGENZA (margetuximab-cmkb) global rights will be sold to TerSera Therapeu�cs LLC (TerSera), a privately-held
biopharmaceu�cal company with a focus on oncology and non-opioid pain management, pursuant to an agreement
previously announced. TerSera is expected to pay MacroGenics $40.0 million at closing and MacroGenics may receive
addi�onal sales milestone payments of up to an aggregate of $35.0 million. The transac�on is expected to close in the
fourth quarter of 2024, subject to customary closing condi�ons. MacroGenics expects to pay an $8.0 million amendment
fee to its current commercializa�on partner during the fourth quarter of 2024. MacroGenics will manufacture
MARGENZA drug substance on behalf of TerSera going forward.

Third Quarter 2024 Financial Results

• Cash Posi�on: Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securi�es balance as of September 30, 2024, was $200.4 million,
compared to $229.8 million as of December 31, 2023. The September 30, 2024, balance did not include the $40.0 million
upfront payment an�cipated from the closing of the MARGENZA transac�on.

• Revenue: Total revenue was $110.7 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, compared to total revenue of
$10.4 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to $100.0 million in milestones
received under the Incyte License Agreement in August.

• R&D Expenses: Research and development expenses were $40.5 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024,
compared to $30.1 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to increased
research and development costs related to the Company’s preclinical ADC pipeline, vobra duo and the TAMARACK
clinical trial.

• SG&A Expenses: Selling, general and administra�ve expenses were $14.1 million for the quarter ended September 30,
2024, compared to $12.4 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to increased
stock-based compensa�on expense and professional fees.

• Net Income: Net income was $56.3 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, compared to net income of $17.6
million for the quarter ended September 30, 2023. Net income for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, included
$100.0 million in



milestones received from Incyte in August related to re�fanlimab. Net income for the quarter ended September 30,
2023, included a $50.0 million milestone payment from Sanofi S.A. related to the previously disclosed achievement of a
primary endpoint in a TZIELD® clinical study, which was recorded in other income.

• Shares Outstanding: Shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2024 were 62,763,120.

• Cash Runway Guidance: MacroGenics an�cipates that its cash, cash equivalents and marketable securi�es balance of
$200.4 million as of September 30, 2024, plus the $40.0 million upfront payment an�cipated from TerSera related to the
MARGENZA transac�on, less an $8.0 million amendment fee to be paid to the Company’s current commercializa�on
partner, in addi�on to projected and an�cipated future payments from partners should support its cash runway into
2026. The Company’s expected funding requirements reflect an�cipated expenditures related to the comple�on of the
Phase 2 TAMARACK and LORIKEET clinical trials, as well as MacroGenics’ other ongoing clinical and preclinical studies.

Conference Call Informa�on

To par�cipate via telephone, please register in advance at this link. Upon registra�on, all telephone par�cipants will receive a
confirma�on email detailing how to join the conference call, including the dial-in number along with a unique passcode and
registrant ID that can be used to access the call.

The listen-only webcast of the conference call can be accessed under "Events & Presenta�ons" in the Investor Rela�ons sec�on
of MacroGenics’ website at h�p://ir.macrogenics.com/events.cfm. A recorded replay of the webcast will be available shortly
a�er the conclusion of the call and archived on MacroGenics’ website for 30 days following the call.

MACROGENICS, INC.
SELECTED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA

(Amounts in thousands)

September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023
(unaudited)

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securi�es $ 200,363 $ 229,805 
Total assets 264,492 298,418 
Deferred revenue 78,811 80,894 
Total stockholders' equity 120,066 152,613 



MACROGENICS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023 2024 2023

Revenues:
Collabora�ve and other agreements $ 101,408 $ 895 $ 105,180 $ 24,024 
Product sales, net 4,161 4,695 14,270 13,247 
Contract manufacturing 4,573 4,462 9,742 9,664 
Government agreements 566 345 1,417 1,094 

Total revenues 110,708 10,397 130,609 48,029 
Costs and expenses:

Cost of product sales 168 85 614 456 
Cost of manufacturing services 1,702 3,274 6,195 7,603 
Research and development 40,543 30,131 138,304 119,232 
Selling, general and administra�ve 14,104 12,409 43,237 39,628 

Total costs and expenses 56,517 45,899 188,350 166,919 
Loss from opera�ons 54,191 (35,502) (57,741) (118,890)
Gain on royalty mone�za�on arrangement — 50,000 — 150,930 
Interest and other income 2,118 3,056 7,335 6,404 
Interest and other expense — — (1,139) (1,430)
Net income (loss) 56,309 17,554 (51,545) 37,014 
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 38 38 20 (30)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 56,347 $ 17,592 $ (51,525) $ 36,984 

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.90 $ 0.28 $ (0.82) $ 0.60 
Diluted $ 0.90 $ 0.28 $ (0.82) $ 0.60 

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 62,744,005 61,980,680 62,566,723 61,890,824 
Diluted 62,865,841 62,244,602 62,566,723 62,090,343 

About MacroGenics, Inc.

MacroGenics (the Company) is a biopharmaceu�cal company focused on discovering, developing, manufacturing and
commercializing innova�ve monoclonal an�body-based therapeu�cs for the treatment of cancer. The Company generates its
pipeline of product candidates primarily from its proprietary suite of next-genera�on an�body-based technology pla�orms,
which have applicability across broad therapeu�c domains. The combina�on of MacroGenics' technology pla�orms and protein
engineering exper�se has allowed the Company to generate promising product candidates and enter into several strategic
collabora�ons with global pharmaceu�cal and biotechnology companies. For more informa�on,



please see the Company's website at www.macrogenics.com. MacroGenics, the MacroGenics logo, MARGENZA and DART are
trademarks or registered trademarks of MacroGenics, Inc.

Cau�onary Note on Forward-Looking Statements

Any statements in this press release about future expecta�ons, plans and prospects for MacroGenics (“Company”), including
statements about the Company’s strategy, future opera�ons, clinical development of and regulatory plans for the Company’s
therapeu�c candidates, expected �ming of the release of final safety and efficacy data, including mature median rPFS and other
statements containing the words “subject to”, "believe", “an�cipate”, “plan”, “expect”, “intend”, “es�mate”, “poten�al,”
“project”, “may”, “will”, “should”, “would”, “could”, “can”, the nega�ves thereof, varia�ons thereon and similar expressions, or
by discussions of strategy cons�tute forward-looking statements within the meaning of Sec�on 27A of the Securi�es Act of 1933
and Sec�on 21E of the Securi�es Exchange Act of 1934. Actual results may differ materially from those indicated by such
forward-looking statements as a result of various important factors, including: risks that TZIELD, vobramitamab duocarmazine,
lorigerlimab, ZYNYZ, MARGENZA or any other product candidate’s revenue, expenses and costs may not be as expected, risks
rela�ng to TZIELD, vobramitamab duocarmazine, lorigerlimab, ZYNYZ, MARGENZA or any other product candidate’s market
acceptance, compe��on, reimbursement and regulatory ac�ons; future data updates, especially �ming and results of mature
median radiographic progression-free survival, other efficacy and safety data with respect to vobramitamab duocarmazine; our
ability to provide manufacturing services to our customers; the uncertain�es inherent in the ini�a�on and enrollment of future
clinical trials; the availability of financing to fund the internal development of our product candidates; expecta�ons of expanding
ongoing clinical trials; availability and �ming of data from ongoing clinical trials; expecta�ons for the �ming and steps required
in the regulatory review process; expecta�ons for regulatory approvals; expecta�ons of future milestone payments; the impact
of compe��ve products; our ability to enter into agreements with strategic partners and other ma�ers that could affect the
availability or commercial poten�al of the Company's product candidates; business, economic or poli�cal disrup�ons due to
catastrophes or other events, including natural disasters, terrorist a�acks, civil unrest and actual or threatened armed conflict,
or public health crises; costs of li�ga�on and the failure to successfully defend lawsuits and other claims against us; and other
risks described in the Company's filings with the Securi�es and Exchange Commission. In addi�on, the forward-looking
statements included in this press release represent the Company's views only as of the date hereof. The Company an�cipates
that subsequent events and developments will cause the Company's views to change. However, while the Company may elect to
update these forward-looking statements at some point in the future, the Company specifically disclaims any obliga�on to do
so, except as may be required by law. These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as represen�ng the
Company's views as of any date subsequent to the date hereof.
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